Cash and cash equivalents 1,023,086 3,340,995

Trade and other payables (259,644) (952,819)

Intra-group payables (894,330) (139,357)

Net financial assets denominated in foreign currencies 763,442 2,559,323

Company
2025

Cash and cash equivalents – 343,230

Trade and other payables – (383,880)

Trade and other receivables 1,811,371 –

Net financial assets/(liabilities) denominated in foreign currencies 1,811,371 (40,650)

2024

Cash and cash equivalents – 2,076,811

Trade and other payables – (368,392)

Amount due from a subsidiary 894,330 –

Net financial assets denominated in foreign currencies 894,330 1,708,419

146
| A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
2

5  | N
O

T
E

S
 T

O
 T

H
E

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

28	 Financial instruments (cont’d)

b)	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company’s (loss)/profit after tax to a
reasonably possible change in the USD and SGD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the
Group’s entities, with all other variables held constant.

Group

2025
RM

2024
RM

Increase/(decrease) Loss after tax Profit after tax

USD against RM

- Strengthened 10% (2024: 10%) (123,000) 76,000

- Weakened 10% (2024: 10%) 123,000 (76,000)

SGD against RM

- Strengthened 10% (2024: 10%) (17,000) 224,000

- Weakened 10% (2024: 10%) 17,000 (224,000)

USD against MMK

- Strengthened 10% (2024: 10%) – (12,000)

- Weakened 10% (2024: 10%) – 12,000

Company

2025
RM

2024
RM

Increase/(decrease) Loss after tax Loss after tax

SGD against RM

- Strengthened 10% (2024: 10%) 3,000 (142,000)

- Weakened 10% (2024: 10%) (3,000) 142,000

USD against RM

- Strengthened 10% (2024: 10%) (150,000) (74,000)

- Weakened 10% (2024: 10%) 150,000 74,000

	 Interest rate risk

	 The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from its borrowings. Liabilities bearing variable rates
expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk (i.e. the risk that future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates). The Group does not utilise derivatives to hedge its interest rate.
The Group has no significant interest-bearing assets and liabilities other than the short-term borrowings at floating
rate, the sensitivity analysis of the Group’s interest rate exposures is not presented as the impact on profit after tax